Supporting information
Blue light-induced iniferter RAFT polymerization in aqueous-alcoholic media
as a universal tool for the homopolymerization of various monomer
families: kinetic investigations in different scales
Lara Huba,b, Joachim Kolla, Maryam Radjabiana*, Volker Abetza,b*
a) Helmholtz-Zentrum Hereon, Institute of Membrane Research, Max-Planck-Straße 1, 21502 Geesthacht, Germany. E-mail:
 b) Institute of Physical Chemistry, University of Hamburg, Martin-Luther-King-Platz 6, 20146 Hamburg, Germany. E-mail:

At
5. PDMA homopolymers
5.1 In 20 mL vessels
Table S 1: Synthesized PDMA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [DMA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 500 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 16
PDMA1.5 31 2.4 1.5 2.4 1.41
PDMA5.4 61 10.2 5.4 4.7 1.36
PDMA11.6 120 22.8 11.6 11.2 1.24
PDMA24.8 240 49.9 24.8 23.1 1.12
40 30
PDMA5.3 15 10.1 5.3 4.8 1.39
PDMA11.8 32 23.3 11.8 10.8 1.20
PDMA21.6 62 43.2 21.6 19.7 1.15
PDMA30.8 90 62.5 30.8 28.0 1.12
PDMA32.8 120 66.2 32.8 28.5 1.14
PDMA42.1 240 85.2 42.1 33.2 1.20
40 49
PDMA8.9 16 17.5 8.9 9.9 1.22
PDMA17.1 32 34.1 17.1 17.0 1.15
PDMA27.2 63 54.8 27.2 25.1 1.14
PDMA28.5 75 57.4 28.5 22.2 1.21
PDMA28.7 75 58.0 28.7 25.0 1.16
PDMA29.8 80 59.5 29.8 27.0 1.09
PDMA37.7 123 76.3 37.7 32.3 1.16
PDMA44.8 241 90.7 44.8 36.5 1.19
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 2: Synthesized PDMA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [DMA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 800 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
PDMA31.5 60 39.9 31.5 26.2 1.16
PDMA33.8 60 42.1 33.8 35.9 1.12
PDMA37.2 75 46.3 37.2 32.2 1.13
PDMA43.0 90 52.7 43.0 36.8 1.15
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
5.2 In 250 mL vessels
Table S 3: Synthesized PDMA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [DMA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 500 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 52
PDMA2.7 15 4.7 2.7 4.8 1.25
PDMA9.8 30 18.8 9.8 9.6 1.20
PDMA17.1 30 24.2 12.5 7.9 1.20
PDMA20.0 60 39.2 20.0 18.6 1.15
PDMA25.5 64 50.1 25.5 17.2 1.12
PDMA23.5 70 46.1 23.5 17.8 1.16
PDMA23.7 70 46.5 23.7 19.1 1.17
PDMA31.1 120 61.3 31.1 29.4 1.08
PDMA32.9 120 64.9 32.9 28.5 1.12
PDMA43.0 240 84.9 43.0 37.3 1.10
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
PDMA40.6 241 80.2 40.6 36.0 1.08
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
5.3 In 500 mL vessels
Table S 4: Synthesized PDMA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [DMA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 500 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 55
PDMA4.4 22 8.1 4.4 5.7 1.30
PDMA13.9 60 27.1 13.9 14.8 1.19
PDMA29.4 120 58.1 29.4 25.2 1.14
PDMA43.0 240 78.6 39.6 34.4 1.12
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
6. PDMAEA homopolymers
6.1 In 20 mL vessels
Table S 5: Synthesized PDMAEA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar
ratio of [DMAEA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 320 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
PDMAEA4.7 16 8.9 4.7 3.2 1.25
PDMAEA8.4 31 16.5 8.4 5.3 1.23
PDMAEA13.6 61 27.0 13.6 8.2 1.20
PDMAEA21.4 120 43.0 21.4 13.6 1.15
PDMAEA30.8 240 62.2 30.8 17.7 1.23
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 6: Synthesized PDMAEA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar
ratio of [DMAEA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 500 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
  PDMAEA5.6 15 8.9 7.1 6.8 1.27
40 49
PDMAEA8.1 17 10.8 8.1 5.0 1.23
PDMAEA12.2 30 16.5 12.2 6.1 1.37
PDMAEA14.7 30 19.1 14.7 11.7 1.21
PDMAEA21.5 60 29.4 21.5 9.4 1.43
PDMAEA24.1 60 31.6 24.1 15.0 1.35
PDMAEA33.4 120 46.1 33.4 15.9 1.40
PDMAEA37.6 120 49.9 37.6 19.8 1.42
PDMAEA43.2 240 59.8 43.2 21.7 1.41
  PDMAEA46.7 243 61.7 46.7 23.0 1.44
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
6.2 In 250 mL vessels
Table S 7: Synthesized PDMAEA homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar
ratio of [DMAEA]0/[DDMAT]0 = 500 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 52
PDMAEA5.6 15 6.8 5.6 4.8 1.29
PDMAEA9.0 30 11.3 9.0 7.6 1.21
PDMAEA21.1 60 27.0 21.1 11.0 1.26
PDMAEA30.8 120 39.6 30.8 16.3 1.25
PDMAEA37.6 242 48.6 37.6 17.5 1.42
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
7. P4VP homopolymers
7.1 In 40 mL vessels
Table S 8: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
P4VP0.6 30 0.6 0.6 2.2 1.25
P4VP0.7 30 0.6 0.7 3.1 1.17
P4VP5.2 58 9.8 5.2 6.5 1.21
P4VP3.9 62 7.2 3.9 5.7 1.19
P4VP3.5 68 6.4 3.5 8.3 1.23
P4VP8.5 120 16.5 8.5 13.9 1.19
P4VP9.7 120 19.3 9.7 12.1 1.18
P4VP11.4 125 22.4 11.4 14.2 1.16
P4VP18.9 240 37.6 18.9 23.9 1.22
P4VP20.0 240 40.6 20.0 22.9 1.25
P4VP27.5 360 56.2 27.5 33.9 1.22
50 49
P4VP2.4 30 4.2 2.4 6.2 1.23
P4VP3.5 59 6.3 3.5 12.1 1.19
P4VP15.2 119 30.1 15.2 21.8 1.23
P4VP25.6 240 51.3 25.6 34.5 1.34
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 9: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (30% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
P4VP1.3 30 1.9 1.3 3.0 1.26
P4VP5.5 60 10.0 5.5 7.6 1.23
P4VP12.6 120 23.8 12.6 15.8 1.18
P4VP25.1 240 48.2 25.1 29.6 1.35
P4VP33.8 360 65.3 33.8 37.8 1.36
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 10: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 750 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
P4VP5.7 60 6.8 5.7 8.8 1.29
P4VP4.5 65 5.4 4.5 9.7 1.26
P4VP8.6 120 10.7 8.6 16.9 1.22
P4VP13.3 121 16.5 13.3 17.3 1.23
P4VP20.3 240 26.0 20.3 32.6 1.17
P4VP21.1 240 26.5 21.1 29.6 1.26
P4VP31.6 361 39.9 31.6 36.2 1.44
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
7.2 In 250 mL vessels
Table S 11: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (20% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 52
P4VP1.2 60 1.7 1.2 3.0 1.23
P4VP4.9 120 9.2 4.9 7.6 1.27
P4VP12.0 241 23.5 12.0 15.9 1.19
P4VP18.1 360 35.8 18.1 22.8 1.21
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 12: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (30% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 52
P4VP1.1 60 1.4 1.1 2.9 1.27
P4VP5.0 120 9.3 5.0 7.1 1.21
P4VP13.9 243 27.2 13.9 17.6 1.20
P4VP19.5 360 39.1 19.5 22.8 1.13
  P4VP21.5 360 42.5 21.5 25.7 1.24
40 86
P4VP2.1 60 3.4 2.1 5.1 1.22
P4VP7.3 120 13.8 7.3 12.1 1.14
P4VP16.7 240 32.6 16.7 23.8 1.25
P4VP25.0 360 49.1 25.0 35.9 1.23
50 526
P4VP2.1 61 3.5 2.1 4.6 1.29
P4VP7.3 120 13.6 7.1 11.2 1.17
P4VP16.7 241 31.6 16.1 24.9 1.12
P4VP25.0 360 46.9 23.7 37.1 1.11
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
Table S 13: Synthesized P4VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [4VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 760 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (30% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 86
P4VP2.7 60 3.0 2.7 60 1.31
P4VP5.6 120 6.6 5.6 6.8 1.18
P4VP22.5 240 27.9 22.5 37.5 1.08
P4VP33.1 360 41.2 33.1 55.4 1.07
P4VP42.2 480 52.7 42.2 73.1 1.22
8. P2VP homopolymers
8.1 In 40 mL vessels
Table S 14: Synthesized P2VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [2VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (30% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
40 49
P2VP2.5 60 4.2 2.5 2.7 1.33
P2VP4.7 120 8.7 4.7 6.7 1.27
P2VP11.0 240 21.3 11.0 16.6 1.19
P2VP17.8 360 34.9 17.8 26.6 1.17
50 49
P2VP1.1 31 1.6 1.1
P2VP3.4 62 6.1 3.4 5.1 1.24
P2VP7.2 120 13.8 7.2 11.7 1.28
P2VP17.0 240 33.6 17.0 27.3 1.21
P2VP23.2 360 46.1 23.2 42.1 1.14
60 49
P2VP1.0 29 1.4 1.0
P2VP2.5 60 4.3 2.5 4.3 1.36
P2VP8.6 120 16.5 8.6 13.7 1.21
P2VP18.7 240 37.1 18.7 33.6 1.23
P2VP25.7 360 51.1 25.7 54.3 1.09
70 49
P2VP2.1 32 3.6 2.1
P2VP4.2 60 7.7 4.2 7.1 1.17
P2VP11.9 119 23.2 11.9 17.7 1.21
P2VP22.0 241 43.6 22.0 45.6 1.12
P2VP29.0 360 57.9 29.0 73.7 1.10
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.
8.2 In 250 mL vessels
Table S 15: Synthesized P2VP homopolymers via blue light-induced iniferter RAFT solution polymerization with a molar ratio
of [2VP]0/[DDMAT]0 = 470 in water-ethanol mixtures (50:50 w/w) (30% w/w).
T [°C] Ilight [mW·cm-2] Sample code a) time
[min]
conversion
[%] b)
M̅n,th
[kDa] c)
M̅n,app
[kDa] d)
Đ e)
60 52
P2VP1.6 60 2.5 1.6 2.2 1.26
P2VP4.9 120 9.1 4.9 6.7 1.25
P2VP13.6 240 26.9 13.6 19.6 1.19
P2VP20.6 360 41.1 20.6 33.0 1.17
70 52
P2VP3.1 63 5.6 3.1 4.3 1.35
P2VP8.4 119 16.3 8.4 11.5 1.25
P2VP18.1 242 36.1 18.1 30.4 1.17
P2VP25.4 360 50.7 25.4 50.0 1.14
a) superscripts denote the theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR spectroscopy. b)
determined via 1H-NMR spectroscopy. c) theoretical number-average molecular weight determined by 1H-NMR
spectroscopy. d) apparent number-averaged molecular weight determined by SEC with PS calibration. e) dispersity
determined by SEC with PS calibration.